
BARBOUR COUNTY 

AGRICULTURE 
Cottonseed, sale regulated--1882, 333; 1888, 761 
Crop Lien Law repealed--1896, 868 
Livestock, poisoning made a felony--1900, 648 
Livestock regulated--1880, 184; 1882, 267, 646; 1888, 313, 449, 668; 1894, 286; 1900, 648; 1903, 640 
Soil conservation equipment, purchase--1947, 75 
Water poisoning, penalty--1844, 104 

 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Beer sold in containers, regulated--89-792, 1584 
Draft beer--85-200, 70 
Sale regulated--1871, 198; 1882, 614; 1886, 694; 1888, 245, 258, 870; 1892, 876; 1896, 869, 1063; 

1907, 12, 581 
 
BANKS 
Branch banks authorized--1971, 1208 

BATESVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

BLUE SPRINGS--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Compensation--1966, 457 
Residence requirements--81-742, 1270 

 
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
Compensation--82-246, 319 
Meeting days at two courthouses, hearing at taxpayers option--(GBLA) 1967, 1180; 1969, 788; 

repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1188 
 
BOARD OF HEALTH 

Fees for certain services--97-590, 1044 
 
BOARD OF REGISTRARS 
Appointment of additional members--92-482, 959 
Compensation--1963, 723; 81-734, 1263 
Courthouse removal, vote authorized--1843, 122 
Meetings--1963, 723 
Poll list, preparation and publication--1969, 1005 
Voting machines, purchase and installation--1959, 431 

 
BOARD OF REVENUE--See also COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 
Bonds, issuance and sale--1868, 217; 1876, 167; 1894,1116 
Clerical assistance--1915, 461 
Compensation--1949, 555; 1967, 529 
Created--1894, 997; 1896, 658, 942; 1898, 1474; 1965, 31 
Districts altered--1967, 529 



Duties--1927, 322 
Election and term--1903, 144; 1919, 69; 1967, 529 
Financial statement publication--1898, 225 
Refunding bond, authority to issue--1894, 1116 
Sessions--1898, 1700 
Stationery, purchase--1896, 455 

 
BOATS 
Licenses, issuance by mail, fee--98-475, 915; 98-590, 1299 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Altered--1843, 87; 1868, 514; 1870, 79; 1871, 164; 1872, 137; 1874, 598 

 
CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 
Established--92-679, 1992 2nd Sp. Sess., 61 

 
CLAYTON--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT 
Clerk of county court, ex officio--1871, 343 
Deputy, appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 538; (GBLA) 1961, 623; (GBLA) 1967, 97; 

repealed and superseded--(GBLA) 1969, 1627; 1971, 1183; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1189, 1191; 
repealed--96-482, 610 

Expense allowance--88-736, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 139 
Reverse indexes--1843, 83 

 
CLERK, COUNTY COURT 
Clerk of circuit court, ex officio--1871, 343 
Reverse indexes--1843, 83 

 
CLIO--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
CONSTABLES 
Election--1857, 312; 1866, 36 
Fees established--1882, 220; 1886, 908; 1898, 253 

 
CORONER 

Deputies, appointment--98-121, 148 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 328; 82-505, 837; 94-399, 656; repealed--96-457, 571 
Sales regulated--1845, 166 

 
CORPORATIONS 
Barber Memorial Institute, charter amended--1896, 1326 
Bluff City Hook and Ladder Company of Eufaula, incorporated--1871, 311 
East Alabama Fertilizer Company, amended--1894, 284 
Eufaula and Apalachicola Railroad, incorporated--1900, 2566 
Eufaula and Birmingham Railroad, incorporated--1900, 2577 
Eufaula District Academy of M. E. Church, incorporated--1894, 290 
Eufaula Home Insurance Company, charter amended--1864, 129 
Eufaula Investment and Security Company, incorporated--1890, 696; 1900, 1647 
Fort Browder Male Academy, charter repealed--1870, 213 



Hook and Ladder Fire Company Number 1 of Clayton, incorporated--1871, 314 
Irby Female Seminary, incorporated--1888, 251 
Midway Academy, charter amended--1870, 211 

 
COSMETOLOGY 

Practice regulated--1971, 651 
 
COUNTY OFFICERS 

Constitutional Amendment 95--2019-166 (ratified 2020) Supernumerary offices abolished, participation 
in employees’ retirement system. 

 
COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 
Claims, swearing requirement removed--(GBLA) 1975, 1633 
Compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 624; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 25; repealed--1967, 611; repealed-- 

(GBLA) 1971, 1193 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 4555; (GBLA) 1973, 635 
Federal Economic Opportunity Act, authorized to qualify, retroactive effect--(GBLA) 1967, 907; 

repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1187 
Members, districts, terms chair--2001-360, 465 
Zoning, regulated--1971, 1181 

 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 

 
COURT COSTS 

Increased for county officer’s expense allowance--88-735, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 138 
Increased for sheriff's office, conditioned on constitutional amendment--90-314, 429 
Provided for sheriff’s office Hazardous Duty Fund, referendum--2025-264 

 
Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs. 
Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 

cases for county jail. 
 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
Established--1961, 738; repealed--1969, 1607 
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 25; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1194 

 
COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY 

COMMISSION 
Abolished--1894, 997 
Bonds, authorized to issue for county purposes--1868, 217 
Claims to advertise--1884, 295 
Compensation--1841, 91; 1872, 142 
Districts altered--1874, 263; 1876, 154; 1903, 144; 1919, 69 
Forms, not required to furnish--1864, 142 
Land, authorized to sell--1871, 358 
Sheriff, certain fees paid to--1870, 82 
Stock, authorized to take railroad stock--1851, 225 
Stock districts, authorized to create--1882, 267; 1888, 449, 668 
Tax levy authorized--1843, 141; 1862, 158; 1866, 78; 1876, 167 
Treasurer, office to be furnished--1872, 198 
Treasury notes, issuance--1866, 329 



Vicksburg and Brunswick Railroad indebtedness, compromise--1874, 547 
 
COURT, CHANCERY 

Place of--1872, 148 
Term of--1841, 24; 1871, 60, 344; 1872, 148; 1886, 134; 1888, 32 

 
COURT, CIRCUIT 

Attached to 3rd Judicial Circuit--1903, 567 
Attorneys practice regulated--1880, 463 
Audits of county officers--1880, 177 
Beat 2 actions to be tried in Eufaula--1898, 1253 
Branch established at Clio--1907, 535 
Court costs, for sheriff’s office Hazardous Duty Fund, referendum--2025-264 
Criminal cases, terms--1871, 93 
Criminal docket, time--1886, 184 
Garnishments, certain wages, exempt--1898, 1526 
Judge, compensation--80-372, 493 
Judge, expense allowance--88-736, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 139 
Jurisdiction, Clayton and Eufaula divisions, dividing line, sheriff's mileage--1969, 1594 
Jury rolls, separate rolls for the two divisions of the circuit court--1953, 261 
Misdemeanors, trial--1888, 501 
Plea of not guilty, waiver of right to arraignment (3rd Jud. Cir.)--84-510, 1130 
Practice regulated--1878, 106; 1880, 463; 1969, 1594 
Pretrial diversion program (3rd Jud. Cir.)--2007-499, 1058 
Reporter, compensation (3rd Jud. Cir.)--1967, 1493; 1969, 648; 1975, 1064; 1976, 590 
Reporter, expense allowance (3rd Jud. Cir.)--1971, 3091 
Time of holding (3rd Jud. Cir.)--1842, 69; 1844, 63; 1853, 77; 1868, 25; 1869, 62; 1880, 57; 1886, 765; 

1890, 913; 1892, 780; 1894, 247; 1896, 796; 1909, 32; 1911, 214; 1953, 280 
 

Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 
cases for county jail. 

 
COURT, COUNTY 
Abolished--1892, 655 
Eastern district court established--1969, 1596 
Judge required to reside within one mile of courthouse--1845, 184 
Western district court established--1969, 1608 

 
COURT, DISTRICT 

Court costs, for sheriff’s office Hazardous Duty Fund, referendum--2025-264 
Judge, compensation--80-372, 493 
Judge, expense allowance--88-736, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 139 
Pretrial diversion program (3rd Jud. Cir.)--2007-499, 1058 

 
Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 

cases for county jail. 
 
COURT, INFERIOR 

Established in Precinct 5--1903, 103 
 
COURT, PROBATE 

Boat license issuance by mail, fee--98-475, 915; 98-590, 1299 
Chief clerk, compensation--87-330, 461; repealed--96-482, 610 



Clerk, compensation--(GBLA) 1967, 419, 460; repealed and superseded--(GBLA) 1969, 1626; 1971, 
1184; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1190, 1191; 80-369, 490; repealed--96-482, 610 

Conveyances recording--1878, 295; 1959, 1427; 1961, 735 
Deeds, mortgages, map-keeping recording--1969, 1466 
Fees established--1859, 500; 1870, 84; 1886, 908, 952; 1888, 720 
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 49; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1192 
Judge, compensation, conditioned on constitutional amendment--1971, 1183; repealed--96-482, 610; 

amended--2025-350 
Judge, ex officio, duties and allowances--1971, 1183 
Judge, expense allowance--1971, 1183; (GBLA) 1971, 4434 
Jurisdiction records of Eufaula and Clayton divisions--1969, 1592 
Motor vehicle license division established, renewal by mail--98-120, 145 
Recording fees--81-731, 1259; repealed--82-250, 321; 92-265, 626 
Recording fees--95-456, 957 
Recording system established, additional fees--98-476, 916, 98-589, 1296 
Recording of declarations of exemptions--1884, 527 
Redemption of land, duties transferred to tax collector--84-824, 1st Sp. Sess., 258 
Registration of voters, duties regarding publishing of poll list--1969, 1005 
Reverse indexes--1886, 661 
Transaction fees--92-268, 629 

 
Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

probate judge. 
Constitutional Amendment 601--96-404 (ratified 1996)--Judge, compensation. 

 
COURTHOUSE 

Construction, tax levied--1836, 30 
Removal, vote authorized--1843, 122 

 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY 
Compensation--82-327, 441 
Deputy, appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 1870 
Expense allowance--88-736, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 139 
Investigators, employment (3rd Jud. Cir.)--2000-654, 1308 
Pretrial diversion program (3rd Jud. Cir.), established--2007-499, 1058 
Secretary, appointment and compensation (3rd Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1414 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Fund created--(GBLA) 1973, 634 
 

Constitutional Amendment 757--2003-122 (ratified 2004)--Promote economic and industrial 
development. 

 
EDUCATION 

Ad valorem tax increased for public school purposes, referendum--2012-301, 657 
Sales and use tax, general fund and general education purposes, referendum--2003-136, 1st Sp. Sess., 

431 
 
ELECTIONS 

Courthouse removal, vote authorized--1843, 122 
Registration of voters, duties regarding publishing of poll list--1969, 1005 
Voting centers established--2008-444, 848 



Voting machines, purchase and installation--1959, 431 
 
ENGINEER, COUNTY 
Additional surveyor appointed--1837, 102 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY 

Barbour County established--1832, 9, 116 
 
ESTATES 
Harrison, Martha J.--1864, 136 

 
EUFAULA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND 
Justices of peace and notaries public claims--1870, 84; 1886, 952 
Payment of claims--1911, 18 
Registration of claims--1943, 182 
Regulated--1872, 148; 1876, 159; 1882, 548; 1894, 379; 1896, 947; 1907, 17; 1909, 369; 1923, 322 

 
FIRE PROTECTION 
Assessment--81-631, 1048; 81-844, 1518; repealed--91-316, 576 
Fees for service outside of Eufaula, distribution, referendum--2007-272, 366 
Tobacco tax distribution--89-275, 428; repealed--90-315, 430; 90-605, 1112 

 
GAME AND FISH 
Game, protection--1884, 345; 1894, 773; 1896, 1225 
Hunting on lands without consent prohibited--1896, 738 
Hunting preserves, license fees--(GBLA) 1967, 414; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1194 
Hunting preserves regulated--1971, 1178 

 
GARBAGE 

Solid waste fees and taxes, referendum--87-496, 754; repealed--94-546, 1001 
 
GENERAL FUND 

Ad valorem tax distribution for general county purposes, referendum--92-271, 639 
Appropriation of recording fees for general county purposes--92-265, 626 
Appropriation of transaction fees for general county purposes--92-267, 629; 92-268, 629 
Deposit of leasing personal property license tax, for use of the county, referendum--92-269, 630 
Sales and use tax distribution, referendum--92-270, 636 
Sales and use tax, general fund and general education purposes, referendum--2003-136, 1st Sp. Sess., 

431 
 
HEALTH 

Board of health, fees for certain services--97-590, 1044 
Protective custody of mentally ill under certain conditions--2019-540 

 
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Adams, Samuel Kirke, Bridge across Pea River--1975, 1600 
Cochran Bridge maintenance--1886, 912 
Engineer, additional surveyor appointed--1837, 102 
Fund, appropriation and transfer to general fund--1971, 3096 (2 acts) 



Improvements--1896, 630; 1898, 739; 1900, 966; repealed 1903, 288, 291 
Improvements, tax levied--1903, 559 
Road work, improvement contracts regulated--1898, 799 
Road work, liability--1843, 148; 1845, 162; 1849, 403; 1915, 385 
Sales and use tax distribution, referendum--92-270, 636 

 
IRWINTON--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
JAILS 

Construction, property tax levied--1842, 132 
Jail store and inmate telephones operated by sheriff--97-193, 304 
Jailer, appointment and compensation--1963, 437; repealed--1967, 611; 1969, 502; 1971, 3095 
Sales and use tax levied for four years for county jail, referendum--93-339, 520 

 
Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 

cases for county jail. 
 
JURIES 

Commission, compensation--1969, 787 
Compensation--1845, 147; 1849, 401, 402; (GBLA) 1967, 1181; 1971, 1182; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 

1188 
Grand jurors, selection--1843, 139; 1849, 401 
Jury rolls, separate rolls for the two divisions of the circuit court--1953, 261 
Jury trials established in justices of peace courts--1845, 155 
Protection of--1872, 199 

 
JUSTICES OF PEACE 

Claims against fine and forfeiture fund--1870, 84; 1886, 952 
Fees established--1870, 84; 1886, 908, 952; 1898, 253 
Judgments, registered create lien--1896, 248 
Jurisdiction abolished in certain cases--1969, 1621 
Jurisdiction increased--1882, 341 
Jury trials established--1845, 155 
Office abolished in Precinct 5--1903, 103 

 
LAW LIBRARY 
Judicial fund created in county treasury--1969, 890 

 
LICENSES 

Boat licenses, issuance by mail, fee--98-475, 915; 98-590, 1299 
Cosmetology--1971, 651 
Emigration agents--1876, 225 
Leasing personal property license tax, referendum--92-269, 630 
License and title division established, renewal by mail--98-120, 145 
Medicine peddlers--1896, 156 
Peddlers--1894, 549 

 
LOUISVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
MOBILE HOMES 
Delinquent tags, fee--87-329, 460 



MOTOR VEHICLES 
Certificates of title issuance fee--95-456, 957 
License and title division established, renewal by mail--98-120, 145 

 
MUNICIPALITIES 

Municipal utility corporations, compensation of directors--1971, 1177 
Nuisances, weed and unsafe structure abatement, liens--97-886, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 242; 97-929, 1997 

1st Sp. Sess., 382 
Subdivision outside corporate limits--(GBLA) 1962, 164; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1195 

 
Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 

cases for county jail in municipal court. 
 
PERSONNEL SYSTEM--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 

 
PRISONS 

Prisoners food allowance--84-419, 999 
 
PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE 

 
PROPERTY 

Condominiums, regulation--1973, 1787 
Conveyances recording--1878, 295; 1959, 1427; 1961, 735 
Deeds, mortgages, map-keeping recording--1969, 1466 
Exemption declarations recording--1884, 527 
Land, authority to sell--1871, 358 
Recording fees--81-731, 1259; repealed--82-250, 321; 92-265, 626 
Recording fees--95-456, 957 
Recording system established, additional fees--98-476, 916, 98-589, 1296 
Redemption of land, duties--84-824, 1st Sp. Sess., 258 
Reverse indexes--1843, 83; 1886, 661 
Transaction fees--92-268, 629 

 
RAILROADS 

Eufaula and Apalachicola Railroad, incorporated--1900, 2566 
Eufaula and Birmingham Railroad, incorporated--1900, 2577 
Stock, court of county commissioners authorized to take stock--1851, 225 
Vicksburg and Brunswick Railroad indebtedness, compromise authorized--1874, 547 

 
RECORDS 
Condominiums, statutory recognition--1973, 1787 
Conveyances--1878, 295; 1959, 1427; 1961, 735 
Deeds, mortgages, map-keeping--1969, 1466 
Exemption declarations--1884, 527 
Recording fees--81-731, 1259; repealed--82-250, 321; 92-265, 626 
Recording fees--95-456, 957 
Recording system established, additional fees--98-476, 916, 98-589, 1296 
Reverse indexes--1843, 83; 1886, 661 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RELIEF ACTS 
Cox, B. C.--1923, 143 
Davis, Rutledge--1898, 1623 
Day, Charlie--1961, 653 
Denton, Mrs. Helen--1969, 1197, 1629 
Herring, Evelyn--1973, 1866 
Herring, J. R.--1898, 816 
Jackson, Carrie C.--1900, 513 
Laseter, Lucinda--1939, 237 
Lasseter, John B.--1927, 77 
Pruett, W. H.--1898, 1513 
Tax collector--1843, 144 
Teal, W. M.--1923, 143 
White, R. L.--1931, 159 
Williams, G. W.--1872, 516 
Willis, J. S.--1894, 369 

 
REVENUE COMMISSIONER 
Motor vehicle license and title division established, renewal by mail, duties transferred to judge of 

probate--98-120, 145 
Office established--81-732, 1260 
Office established, election and compensation, referendum--92-266, 626 
Supernumerary office, compensation--2025-224 
Transaction fees--92-267, 629 

 
SCHOOLS 

Districts created--1884, 526; 1886, 756; 1888, 267; 1890, 703; 1892, 191; 1896, 381, 680, 881, 960, 
1087, 1371; 1898, 136, 855, 1005, 1226, 1510; 1900, 191, 818, 850, 1354, 2098 

Trustees provided for each township--1884, 733 
 
SHERIFF 
Clerk, compensated by county commission--84-418, 999 
Compensation--1870, 82; 1888, 597; 1969, 2191; 1971, 3094, 3095; 94-97, 104; 2023-90 
Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 537; 1959, 232; (GBLA) 1961, 624; repealed--1967, 611 
Executing process, fees--1884, 370 
Fund from court costs, conditioned on constitutional amendment--90-314, 429 
Hazardous Duty Fund, creation, to receive court costs, referendum--2025-264 
Jail store and inmate telephones--97-193, 304 
Mileage allowance--1969, 1594 
Pistol permit fees--1971, 1186; 84-420, 1000; 94-553, 1009; amended 2010-532, 892; amended--2019- 

336 
Prisoners food allowance--84-419, 999 
Protective custody of mentally ill under certain conditions--2019-540 
Qualifications, training--2025-360 
Sales regulated--1845, 166; 1884, 446 
Secretary, compensation--88-428, 630 
Service of process, fees increased, contracts--2000-417, 775; amended--2019-329 
Statement of expense required--1935, 15 
Traffic control officers, deputies designated--1959, 1141; repealed--1967, 611 

 
Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

sheriff. 
 
SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
Deputy, compensation--1961, 622 



Fees established--1870, 84; 1886, 908, 952 
 
SOLID WASTE 

Fees and taxes, referendum--87-496, 754; repealed--94-546, 1001 
 
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 
Election--1903, 499 

 
TAX ASSESSOR 

Clerk, compensation--81-733, 1262 
Election--1845, 175 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1967, 1556; repealed and superseded--(GBLA) 1969, 1628; 1971, 1178; 

repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1186 
Office abolished--81-732, 1260; referendum--92-266, 626 
Office hours--1903, 285 
Office, location--1888, 471; 1903, 285 
Offices in Eufaula and Clayton divisions--1969, 1619 
Records--1888, 404 
Transaction fees--92-267, 629 

 
TAX COLLECTOR 
Clerk, compensation--81-733, 1262 
Collection of taxes--1839, 91 
Duties--1839, 91 
Excessive taxes, restrained from collecting--1871, 346 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1967, 1415; repealed and superseded--(GBLA) 1969, 1627; 1971, 1184; 

repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1187; repealed--96-482, 610 
Office abolished--81-732, 1260; referendum--92-266, 626 
Offices in Eufaula and Clayton divisions--1969, 1619 
Redemption of land, duties--84-824, 1st Sp. Sess., 258 
Transaction fees--92-267, 629 

 
TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax--1959, 41; referendum--92-271, 639 
Ad valorem tax, additional, referendum--2003-134, 1st Sp. Sess., 427; 2007-347, 614; referendum-- 

2015-354; referendum--2015-389 
Ad valorem tax increased for public school purposes, referendum--2012-301, 657 
Amusement tax, state schedule amended--1896, 1519 
Courthouse, tax for construction--1836, 30 
Emigration agents, license tax--1876, 225 
Erroneous tax deductions, refund--1871, 359 
Exemption declarations recording--1884, 527 
Gasoline excise tax--1967, 565, 1295, 1556 
Jail, tax for construction--1842, 132 
Leasing personal property license tax, referendum--92-269, 630 
Medicine peddlers, license tax--1896, 156 
Peddlers, license tax--1894, 549 
Roads, tax for improvement--1903, 559 
Sales and use tax, general fund and general education purposes, referendum--2003-136, 1st Sp. Sess., 

431 
Sales and use tax increased for county general fund by county commission--2012-281, 568 



Sales and use tax, referendum--79-809, 1490; referendum--90-321, 436; referendum--92-270, 636; 
referendum--93-339, 520 

Solid waste, fees and taxes, referendum--87-496, 754; repealed--94-546, 1001 
Special property tax--1843, 141; 1862, 158; 1866, 78; 1876, 167 
State revenue law repealed--1874, 628 
Tobacco tax--89-275, 428; repealed--90-315, 430; 90-605, 1112 
Tobacco tax, referendum--2003-135, 1st sp. Sess., 427 
Trading stamps, privilege license tax--1956, 212; repealed--1959, 47 

 
Constitutional Amendment 143 (ratified 1960)--Property tax levied for construction and maintenance of 

public buildings. 
 
TREASURER, COUNTY 

Fine and forfeiture fund claims, payment--1911, 18 
Funds, payment regulated--1923, 324 
Judicial fund created in county treasury, law library--1969, 890 
Office abolished--1915, 332 
Office to be furnished by court of county commissioners--1872, 198 
Payments, advertisement--1884, 295 
Report, publication--1898, 366 
Report, semiannual required--1849, 410 
Treasury notes, issuance--1866, 329 
Warrants, issuance regulated--1923, 324 

 
UTILITIES 

Board of directors, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 1110; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1192 
Municipal corporations, compensation of directors--1971, 1177 

 
VETERANS 
Support of Confederate veterans--1890, 1163 

 
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS 
Fees for service outside of Eufaula, distribution, referendum--2007-272, 366 

 
VOTERS 

Courthouse removal, vote authorized--1843, 122 
Registration of voters, duties regarding publishing of poll list--1969, 1005 
Voting centers established--2008-444, 848 
Voting machines, purchase and installation--1959, 431 

 
WATER AND WATERCOURSES 
Poisoning, penalty--1844, 104 

 
WILLS--See ESTATES 

 
ZONING 
County commission to regulate--1971, 1181 
Subdivision outside municipal corporate limits--(GBLA) 1962, 164; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1195 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF BARBOUR COUNTY 
 

BAKER HILL 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sunday authorized; regulated by governing body--2019-213 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--2019-328 

 
BATESVILLE 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Prohibition, application to Batesville, repealed--1884, 241, 682 

 
BLUE SPRINGS 

 

BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1969, 1058, 1060; 1975, 2809 

 
CLAYTON 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Dispensary established--1898, 105 
Prohibition, enacted--1844, 682; repealed--1896, 784 
Sale on Sunday authorized; regulated by city council--2017-462 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1961, 713; 1969, 425; 2009-605, 1763 

 
CORPORATIONS 

Clayton Hook and Ladder Company No. 1, incorporated--1871, 314 
 
GOVERNING BODY 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1900, 996 
City officials’ elections--1884, 85, 577 

 
INCORPORATION 

Clayton incorporated--1841, 27; repealed--1843, 138; 1872, 293; repealed--1872, 372; repealed--1878, 
372; 1884, 576; 1890, 920; 1896, 1432; amended--1898, 626 

 
NOTARIES PUBLIC 

Appointment--1872, 198; repealed--1874, 604 
 
PRISONS 

Transportation expense provided for prisoners--1935, 15 
 
TAXATION 
Lodging tax--2000-373, 586 
Transient occupancy tax--2000-373, 586 

 
Constitutional Amendment 17 (ratified 1924)--Property tax levied. 



CLIO 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale lawful--1890, 198 
Sale on Sunday authorized; regulated by town council--2018-222 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1967, 1513; 1976, 629; 81-730, 1256 

 
SCHOOLS 
Separate district created--1896, 881 

 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 17 (ratified 1924)--Property tax levied. 

 
EUFAULA 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Dispensary established--1907, 12 
Licenses--1886, 874 
Sale on Sunday; authorized; regulated by governing body--2017-436 
State parks, regulation of sale--79-517, 930 

 
ATTORNEYS 
Bar association--1847, 181 

 
BONDS 
Debts, payment--1876, 268; amended--1878, 440 
Issuance authorized--1896, 322 
Floating debt funded, issuance--1898, 5 
Sewerage, issuance--1894, 1121 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1955, 220; 1963, 436; 1973, 1023, 1025, 1026; 1975, 2774; 1977, 756; 1978, 

294; 79-480, 883 
 
CORPORATIONS 
Bluff City Hook and Ladder Company No. 1, incorporated--1871, 311 
Hook and Ladder Company, incorporated--1870, 261 
Male and Female Academy, incorporated--1843, 117 
Military Institution, incorporated--1843, 118 
Phoenix Fire Company, incorporated--1869, 49 

 
COURT, MUNICIPAL 

Abolished--1878, 296 
Established--1865, 486; amended--1869, 105; 1876, 268 

 
HOSPITALS 

Medical board established--1843, 77 



INCORPORATION 
Eufaula incorporated--1869, 186, 271; 1875, 332; 1882, 653; 

1898, 821 
 
NAME 

Irwinton changed to Eufaula--1842, 173 
 
NOTARIES PUBLIC 

Appointment--1872, 198; repealed--1874, 604 
 
PRISONS 

Transportation expense provided for prisoners--1935, 15 
 
SCHOOLS 
Separate district created--1890, 703 

 
SEWERS 
Bonds, issuance--1894, 1121 

 
SHERIFF 
Sales, place--1884, 446 

 
TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax, referendum--91-555, 1024 
License tax assessment and collection provided--1888, 11 
License tax authorized--1878, 298; repealed--1878, 353 
Lodging tax distribution--96-620, 986 
Sales and use tax, collection and enforcement--1961, 2087 
School tax, election ratified--1936, 9 
Transient occupancy tax--96-620, 986 

 
TOURISM 
Lodging tax distribution--96-620, 986 

 
UTILITIES 
Electric, construction authorized--1894, 1137 
Gas, construction authorized--1894, 1137 
Waterworks, construction authorized--1894, 1137 

 
IRWINTON 

 

NAME 
Changed to Eufaula--1842, 173 

 
LOUISVILLE 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Licenses--1888, 432; 1890, 202; 1892, 41; 1894, 686 
Sale prohibited--1898, 82 
Sale on Sunday authorized; regulated by town council--2018-221 



BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1959, 232 

 
INCORPORATION 
Louisville incorporated--1833, 103; 1888, 481; 1892, 330; 1898, 317; 1900, 586 

 
NOTARIES PUBLIC 

Appointment--1872, 198; repealed--1874, 604 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 
COUNTY OFFICERS 

Constitutional Amendment 957—2019-166 (ratified 2020) Supernumerary offices abolished, 
participation in employees’ retirement system. 

 
COURT COSTS 

Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and 
compensation of probate judge and sheriff. 

Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 
cases for county jail. 

 
COURT, PROBATE 

Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and 
compensation of probate judge and sheriff. 

Constitutional Amendment 601--96-404 (ratified 1996)--Judge, compensation. 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 757--2003-122 (ratified 2004)--Promote economic and industrial 
development. 

 
JAILS 

Constitutional Amendment 560--94-344, 588 (ratified 1994)--Court costs increased in civil and criminal 
cases for county jail. 

 
SHERIFF 
Constitutional Amendment 290 (ratified 1969)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and 

compensation of probate judge and sheriff. 
 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 17 (ratified 1924)--Clayton and Clio, property tax levied. 
Constitutional Amendment 143 (ratified 1960)--Property tax levied for construction and maintenance of 

public buildings. 
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